
  
County Buildings, Stafford 

DDI (01785) 278502 
Please ask for Mandy Pattinson 

Email: 
mandy.pattinson@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 
Audit and Standards Committee 
 
Monday 12 October 2020 
10:00 

Meeting to be conducted using TEAMS 

 
John Tradewell 

Director of Corporate Services 
2 October 2020 

 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

1.  Apologies  
   
2.  Declarations of Interest  
   
3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 July 2020 (Pages 1 - 6) 
   
4.  Annual Report on Information Governance (Pages 7 - 16) 
   
 Report of the Director of Corporate Services.  
   
5.  Cabinet Office - National Fraud Initiative (Pages 17 - 20) 
   
 Report of the County Treasurer.  
   
6.  Final Accounts 2019/20 Progress Report  
   
 Verbal report from Ernst and Young.  
   
7.  Code of Conduct for Members - Report on the 

Management of Complaints 
(Pages 21 - 26) 

   
 Report of the Director of Corporate Services.  
   
8.  Parental Leave Policy for Members (Pages 27 - 36) 
   
 Report of the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 

Economy and Skills. 
 

   
9.  Forward Plan (Pages 37 - 44) 
  

 
 

 



10.  Exclusion of the Public  
   
 The Chairman to move:- 

 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business which involve the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local Government Act 
1972 as indicated below”. 
 

 
PART TWO 
(reports in this section are exempt) 

 

   
11.  Exempt Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 July 2020 (Pages 45 - 52) 
   
12.  Strategic Property and Asset Management Audit Review - 

Progress Report 
(Pages 53 - 68) 

   
 Report of the Assistant Director for Commercial and Assets.  

(Exemption Paragraph 3) 
 

   
13.  Joint Funding and Billing - CCGs Continuing Healthcare - 

Final Audit Report 2019/20 
(Pages 69 - 96) 

   
 Report of the County Treasurer.  (Exemption Paragraph 3)  
   
14.  Special Guardianship Payments - Final Audit Report 

2020/21 
(Pages 97 - 136) 

   
 Report of the County Treasurer.  (Exemption Paragraph 3)  
   
15.  Update on Approved Mental Health Professionals - 

Implementation of Previous Recommendations 
(Pages 137 - 144) 

   
 Report of the Director of Health and Care.  (Exemption 

Paragraph 3) 
 

   
 
 

Membership 
 

Derek Davis, OBE 
Martyn Tittley (Chairman) 
Carolyn Trowbridge (Vice-
Chairman) 
Ross Ward 
Bernard Williams 
Paul Northcott 
Susan Woodward 
Alastair Little 
 

Ann Edgeller 
David Brookes 
Richard Ford 
Helen Fisher 
Philip Atkins, OBE 
Keith Flunder 
Keith James 
 

 



- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Audit and Standards Committee Meeting held on 30 July 2020 
 

Present: Martyn Tittley (Chairman) 
 

Attendance 
 

Derek Davis, OBE 
Carolyn Trowbridge (Vice-
Chairman) 
Bernard Williams 
Paul Northcott 
Susan Woodward 
Alastair Little 
 

Ann Edgeller 
David Brookes 
Richard Ford 
Philip Atkins, OBE 
Keith Flunder 
Keith James 
 

 
Apologies: Helen Fisher 
 
PART ONE 
 
1. Declarations of Interest 
 
Sue Woodward and Philip Atkins declared an interest in item 4 “Local Government 
Association (LGA) – Consultation on Draft Model of Conduct for Members” as they were 
both Members of the LGA Board and Peer Mentors. 
 
2. Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 January 2020 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2020 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
3. Local Government Association - Consultation on Draft Model Code of 
Conduct for Members 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Services seeking the 
views on the Local Government Association’s (LGA) Draft Model Code of Conduct for 
Members for use across the Country.  The Draft Code had been published prior by the 
LGA to ‘lockdown’ but progress had been delayed until the recent issue of a consultation 
questionnaire, which was attached to the report.  The questionnaire had been circulated 
to all Members of the Council ear
[...]
n any learnings for this 
period and also any audit that had taken place on the Personal Protective Equipment 
(PPE) contract.  The Committee was informed that an audit of PPE had been carried out 
at the request of the IMT group.  In addition, a lessons learnt exercise had been carried 
out by the IMT through the Civil Contingency’s Unit and subject to the Units approval, 
the report could be brought to this Committee for consideration. 
 
It was felt that training for Members and other organisations such as the NHS or 
partners who the Council work closely with would be useful to ensure that everyone was 
prepared and able to identify fraud at an early stage.  It was also noted that 
Staffordshire Police were undertaking joint training with the Council on Cyber Security in 
August. 
 
RESOLVED: 

a) That the presentation be noted. 
b) That subject to the Civil Contingencies Units agreement, a report on the lessons 

learnt through the pandemic be brought to the Committee for consideration. 
c) That Elected Members receive training on fraud prevention through the Member 

Development induction programme. 
 
8. Internal Audit Outturn Report 2019/20 
 
The Committee considered the report of the County Treasurer which summarised the 
work undertaken by Internal Audit in respect of the 2019/20 annual plan.  Officers 
provided a verbal summary of the report at the meeting for the benefit of Members. 
 
It was noted that part of the report contained exempt information which would be 
considered later on the agenda. 
 
Several audits were carried out within the Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 
(SEND) area and some high-level issues have been raised which will be kept under 

Page 3



 

- 4 - 
 

review in 2020/21 including Education Health and Care Plans (EHCP).  Also, it was 
noted that whilst the review of the Strategic Property function was again awarded a 
limited assurance, significant improvements had been made, most notably the 
development of a revised decision-making structure for property related matters.  The 
weaknesses resulting from the limited assurance reviews would continue to be a key 
focus for the 2020/21 Internal Audit Plan.  Further details relating to the top risk and 
limited reviews would be discussed in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 
Concern over the income arrangements in schools was expressed. The Committee was 
informed that a Schools Governing Body would be informed if problems were 
highlighted where there was non-compliance with regulations.  It was felt that County 
Councillors may be able to support schools in their wards if this was needed. 
 
RESOLVED: 

a) That the report be noted.   
b) That the Chairman, on behalf of the Committee, write to all School Governing 

Bodies suggesting that they are more rigorous in their financial monitoring.  As 
part of this, Internal Audit will produce a document setting out the key control 
weakness themes highlighted during the 2019/20 audit reviews for further 
consideration by Schools. 

 
9. Exclusion of the Public 
 
RESOLVED:  That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraphs of Part1 of schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 indicated 
below. 
 
The Committee had a short break at 11.30am and reconvened at 11.40am 
 
The Committee proceeded to consider the following items: 
 
10. Exempt Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 January 2020 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2020 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 
11. SEND Transformation (exemption paragraph 3) 
 
a) SEND (Special Educational Needs and Disabilities)  Joint Inspection - Final Audit 
Report 2019/20 
 
b) SEND Transformation - Governance: Decision Making Groups - Final Audit 
Report 2019/20 
 
c) SEND Transformation - Governance - Local Hubs - Final Audit Report 2019/20 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

- 5 - 
 

12. Sales 2 Cash Including Debt Recovery Function and Debt Management - 
Final Audit Report 2019/20 (exemption paragraph 3) 
 
13. People Strategy - Final Audit Report 2019/20 (exemption paragraph 4) 
 
14. Children and Families System Transformation Place Based Approach Final 
Audit Report 2019-20 (exemption paragraph 3) 
 
15. Ofsted Improvement Plan - Final Audit Report 2019/20 (exemption 
paragraph 3) 
 
16. Cyber Security Strategy Review - Final Audit Report 2019/20 (exemption 
paragraph 7) 
 
17. Care Director - Citizen Portal - Final Audit Report 2019/20 (exemption 
paragraph 3) 
 
18. Internal Audit Outturn Report 2019/20 - Counter Fraud & Corruption Work 
Appendix 2 (exemption paragraph 7) 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 5





 

 

Local Members Interest 

N/A 

 

Audit and Standards Committee - Monday 12 October 2020 
 

Annual Report on Information Governance – 1 April 2019 to 31 
March 2020 
 
Recommendations 
 
I recommend that: 
 
a. The Committee note the information contained in this report. 
 
Report of the Director of Corporate Services 
 

Summary 
 
Background 
 
1. This report is designed to give the Audit and Standards Committee assurance 

how SCC are complying with the following legislation: 
 

a. Data Protection Act 2018 and GDPR 
b. Freedom of Information Act 2000 
c. Environmental Information Regulations 2004 
d. RIPA 
e. Local Government Transparency Code 2014 

 
2. The compliance with this range of legislation is monitored and administered 

through various national commissioner roles including the Information 
Commissioner, Surveillance Commissioner and Interception of Communications 
Commissioner. These commissioners have powers to impose penalties, including 
monetary penalties and custodial sentences on organisations or individuals who 
breach these rules. 
 

Information Rights 
 
Data Protection 
 
3. Under the Data Protection Act individuals have a right to access their own 

information, known as a Subject Access Request.  Ensuring complian
[...]
rrently looking to invest in a Security and Information Events (SIEM) solution. 

 
9. The Information Governance Unit record all reported security incidents and 

investigate where necessary. Security incidents include both physical and 
electronic data. All incidents will be followed up with the appropriate manager to 
receive assurance from the service that recommendations have been 
implemented.  A total of 202 incidents were reported between April 2019 and 
March 2020 which is the highest level of incidents since we began formally 
recording. This is an average of 17 per month. 8 incidents were reported to the 
Information Commissioner’s Office, no further action was taken. Details of 
Security Incidents are also included at Appendix 2. 

 
10. Staffordshire County Council has successfully been granted Public Services 

Network (PSN) accreditation for 2019. PSN is a key part of Government ICT 
Strategy and accreditation means that the authority can continue access a secure 
network that facilitates the safe access of Government shared services. The 
safety of PSN is paramount and to achieve accreditation the authority had to 
satisfy a Code of Connection containing over 60 different security controls. This 
included an externally procured Pen test carried out in August 2019 where there 
were no critical or high actions. A stress test was carried out on CareDirector 
portal and Staffordshire ICT are scheduling more test with Nessus.  
 

11. Staffordshire County Council has also been accredited with Cyber Essentials Tier 
1 for the second year running. 

Page 8



 

 

Governance  
 

12. Governance of information requirements is provided through the Corporate 
Governance Working Group, Information Governance Unit, Senior Information 
Risk Owner (SIRO) Data Protection Officer (DPO) and for Health and Care, the 
Caldicott Guardian. 

 
13. An Information Asset Register (IAR) identifies information that enables the 

organisation to perform its business functions
[...]

going 

 

Page 13





Appendix 2 
  
Freedom Of Information and Environmental Information Requests 
 

  Apr-19 
May-

19 
Jun-

19 
Jul-
19 

Aug-
19 

Sep-
19 

Oct-
19 

Nov-
19 

Dec-
19 

Jan-
20 

Feb-
20 

Mar-
20 

Total 

FOI 114 107 108 131 93 123 116 124 80 118 133 86 1333 

Overdue 12 3 4 5 4 8 5 4 2 8 9 * 64* 

EIR 10 9 19 12 20 2 9 8 9 19 16 21 154 

Overdue 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 1 5 

 
Information Security Incidents 

 
 
Training Statistics 
 

Module 
Completed in last 2 
years 

Staff completion rate 
% 

Data Protection Essentials  2404 63.41% 

Privacy 1418 37.40% 

Cyber Security 2172 57.29% 

 

Corporate  53 

F&C 107 

F&R 21 

H&C 16 

EI&S 4 

non-SCC 1 

Total 202 

Page 15





 

 

Local Members Interest 

N/A 

 

Audit and Standards Committee - Monday 12 October 2020 
 

Cabinet Office – National Fraud Initiative 2020 
 
Recommendation 
 
I recommend that: 
 
a. The Committee receive the report on the requirements of the Cabinet Office’s 

National Fraud Initiative (NFI) 2020. 
 
Report of the County Treasurer 
 

Report 
 
Background  
 
1. The NFI is a data matching exercise conducted by the Cabinet Office under its 

data matching powers set out in the Local Accountability and Audit Act 2014.  The 
NFI which started in 1996 continues to prove an effective tool for detecting and 
preventing fraud and error across the UK.  The 2018/19 NFI identified fraud and 
overpayments totalling £245 million, this compares with £292 million in 2016/17, 
and takes the cumulative fraud and error identified to £1.93 billion since the first 
NFI  exercise in 1996. At Staffordshire County Council, the 2018/19 NFI exercise 
resulted in recovery being sought for £108,237 of errors identified. 
 

2. The NFI matches data provided by approximately 1,200 participating 
organisations from across the public and private sectors against data provided by 
other participants and key data sets provided by government departments and 
other national agencies to
[...]
aid.    

 
12. Transport pass data will be collected as at 30th September 2020 from the County 

Council’s Smartcitizen System. The data will be used to identify instances where 
the pass/permit holder has died. 

 
13. Blue Badge holder data will be submitted directly to the Cabinet Office by the 

badge issuing supplier, Valtech. The Blue Badge holder data will be matched 
against DWP records to identify blue badge holders who have died, and to other 
organisations to identify individuals who hold more than one Blue Badge. 

 
14. Trade Creditors data will be collected from the Council’s Financial Information 

System, My Finance for the three-year period 1st October 2017 to 30th September 
2020. The data will be checked to identify instances of duplicate payments being 
made, duplicate creditor records and VAT overpayments. This data is also 
checked against payroll data to identify employees who have interests in 
businesses which may cause a conflict of interest. 

 
15. Following completion of each data extraction, the data files will be uploaded to the 

Cabinet Office via a secure link between 9th October 2020 and 1st December 
2020. 

 
16. It is envisaged that the output will be returned to the County Council for filtering 

and examination on 28th January 2021 via the secure NFI software. Detailed 
enquiries on the matches identified will be undertaken by the County Council’s 
staff. This work will be monitored on an on-going basis and progress reports will 
be presented to the Audit and Standards Committee at regular intervals. 

 
17. By way of further information, the Cabinet Office is currently developing additional 

data matches to help combat fraud related payments made to help mitigate the 
impact of covid 19, such as business rates relief and business support grants.  
Details are not yet finalised, however, at this time it is not anticipated that these 
additional areas of the NFI will require any additional data submission from the 
County Cou
[...]
ement of 
Complaints (January 2019 – September 2020) 
 
Recommendation 
 
I recommend that: 
 
a. The Committee note the information contained in this report and make any 

recommendations that they think fit to assist in respect of the management of 
Member complaints. 

 
Report of the Director of Corporate Services 
 

Report 
 
Complaints Management and Number of Cases January 2019 – September 
2020 
 
1. My usual practice is to report to this Committee’s March meeting each year on the 

management of complaints against elected members during the preceding 
calendar year.  Due to COVID 19 I was unable to report in March 2020. The 
deadlines for the publication of the Annual Audit and Accounts and the Annual 
Governance Statement have been extended to 30 November 2020. I have 
therefore collated the information on complaints for the full period January 2019 to 
September 2020 in order to bring members up to date on activity and to 
correspond, as closely as possible, with the production of the Annual Governance 
Statement.  
 

2. The County Council has its own Code of Conduct for members prepared in 
accordance with the requirements of the Localism Act 2011 and adopted in 2012.  
Members of the County Council endeavour to maintain their reputation of high 
standards of behaviour. Their commitment to those standards is illustrated by the 
fact that earlier this year in advance of any national action by either the Local 
Government Association or Central Government, the Council’s Code was updated 
in line with a number of the recommendations in the Committee for Standards in 
Public Life’s (CSPL) report on their Review of Ethical Standards in Public Life. 
Those changes related, in the main, to Declarations of Interest and the addition of 
a specific clause in the Code on the use of Social Media. 

 
3. More recently this Committee has considered the Local Government Association’s 

Draft Model Code of Conduct for Members, which was called for by the CSPL. 
Formal
[...]
be addressed by the Council and not 
intended to be personally offensive - not pursued further under 
complaints porcess

2020/3
Dismissive comments (re Equality) during Committee discussion 
(same incident as 2020/02 above)

Comments considered by IP and MO to be of general nature re 
urgency of business to be addressed  by the Council and not 
intended to be personally offensive - not pursued further under 
complaints porcess

2020/4 Failure to maintain confidentiality of complainant's information live' case - curently being processed

2020

2019

P
age 25





 

 

Local Members Interest 

N/A 

 

Audit and Standards Committee - Monday 12 October 2020 
 

Parental Leave Policy for Members 
 
Recommendation 
 
I recommend that: 
 
a. The Parental Leave Policy for Members and accompanying procedure are 

considered and commented upon by Members of the Audit and Standards 
Committee. 

 
Report of the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Economy and Skills 
 

Summary 
 
What is the Select Committee being asked to do and why? 
 
1. The Audit and Standards Committee are requested to consider and comment 

upon the Parental Leave Policy for Members and accompanying procedure. 
 

Report 
 
2. The principal aims of the Policy are: 
 

a. To provide a positive environment for Members with family responsibilities so 
that our cross-section of members are representative of our community. 
Families are at the heart of Staffordshire County Council and as such wishes to 
champion 
an environment to support Members. 
 

b. This policy offers guiding principles for members to be able to continue to fulfil 
their role whilst benefiting from Parental Leave. 

 
Link to Strategic Plan  
 
3. Support more families and children to look after themselves, stay safe and well. 
 
Link to Other Overview and Scrutiny Activity 
 
4. In April 2019, a report was presented from County Councillor Sue Woodward. This 

followed a survey that was sent to female Councillors on gender issues. The 
recommendation was that a small Working Group of Members be formed to 
investigate this matter in further detail and report back their findings to the 
Corporate Review Select Committee: 

 
5. The working group membership included: 

Page 27

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 
a. Councillor Philip White (Chairman) 
b. Councillor Tina Clements 
c. Councillor Phil Hewitt 
d. Councillor Julia Jessel 
e. Councillor Paul Snape 
f. Councillor Carolyn Trowbridge 
g. Councillor Victoria Wilson 
h. Councillor Susan Woodward 

 
6. In their discussions and supported by officers from Member & Democratic 

Services and HR, the working group have drafted a Parental Leave Policy for 
Members and accompanying procedural notes. 

 

List of Background Documents/Appendices:  
 
Appendix 1 – Parental Leave Policy for Members 
Appendix 2 – Procedure for Parental Leave Policy for Members 
 

Contact Details 
 
Assistant Director:  Ann-Marie Davidson, County Solicitor 
 
Report Author:   Chris Ebberley 
Job Title:    Member and Democratic Services Manager  
Telephone No.:   07813 542578  
E-Mail Address:   chris.ebberley@staffordshire.gov.uk  

Page 28

mailto:chris.ebberley@staffordshire.gov.uk


 

 

Parental Leave Policy for Members 

 

1. Principal / Aim of the Policy 

 

1.1. To provide a positive environment for Members with family responsibilities so 

that our cross-section of members are representative of our community. 

Families are at the heart of Staffordshire County Council and as such wishes 

to champion an environment to support Members. 

 

1.2. This policy offers guiding principles for members to be able to continue to 

fulfil their role whilst benefiting from Parental Leave. 

 

2. Leave Provisions of the Policy 

2.1. Maternity Leave Provisions: An Elected Member can take up to 52 weeks 

‘leave’ away from their Member duties after the birth of their child in the 

child’s first year. 

 

2.2. Antenatal Appointments: All Members will be supported in attending 

ant
[...]
0 

   

Report to those charged with Governance (ISA 
260) 
a) Staffordshire County Council  
Report of Ernst & Young 

Deferred to 
12 October 
2020 

   

Report to those charged with Governance (ISA 
260) 
b) Staffordshire Pension Fund 
Report of Ernst & Young 

Deferred to 
12 October 
2020 

   

Local Government Audit Committee Briefing – 
update report of Ernst & Young 

Deferred to 
12 October 
2020 

   

Proposed changes to the Constitution As 
required 

As required    

PART TWO EXEMPT Internal Audit Special 
Investigation/limited/ Top Risk Areas reports 
(Part 2 items). 

As required    

12 October 2020      

Annual Report on Information Governance 
Report of Director of Corporate Services 
Lead Officer: Tracy Thorley, Head of Business 
Support & Compliance & Natalie Morrissey, 
Information Governance Manager 
 

Moved from 
April 2020 

   

P
age 40



Item and lead officer Date of 
meeting 

Links with Council strategic 
commissioning priorities 

Detail  Action/Outcome 

Code of Conduct for Members - Report on the 
Management of Complaints 
Report of Director of Corporate Services 
Lead Officer: Julie Plant 

    

Member’s Family Policy 
Report of Director of Corporate Services 
Lead Officer: Chris Ebberley 

    

National Fraud Initiative (2020)   
Report of the County Treasurer 
Lead Officer: Debbie Harris 

    

Final Accounts 2019/20 Progress Report  – 
verbal report of Ernst & Young 

Moved from 
July 2020 

   

Proposed changes to the Constitution As 
required  

As required    

Forward Plan for the Audit and Standards 
Committee 
Lead Officer: Lisa Andrews 

    

PART TWO EXEMPT Internal Audit Special 
Investigation/limited/ Top Risk Areas reports 
(Part 2 items). 

As required    

PART TWO Exempt  
Update on Property Governance – 
Implementation of previous recommendations.
  

Moved from 
July 2020 

   

PART TWO Exempt  
Update on Approved Mental Health 
Professionals – Implementation of previous 
recommendations. 
 

Moved from
[...]
etings at 10.00 a.m. unless otherwise stated)  
 
20 April 2020 
22 June 2020 
30 July 2020 
12 October 2020 
8 December 2020   ****14:00 
9 February 2021 
21 April 2021 
 
Meetings usually take place at County Buildings, Martin Street, 
Stafford ST16 2LH   

 

P
age 44



Document is Restricted

Page 45

Agenda Item 11
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 53

Agenda Item 12
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 57

Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 69

Agenda Item 13
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 97

Agenda Item 14
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 137

Agenda Item 15
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 July 2020
	4 Annual Report on Information Governance
	Appendix 1 - Subject Access Requests
	Appendix 2 – Freedom of Information Requests, Information Security Incidents, Training Stats

	5 Cabinet Office - National Fraud Initiative
	7 Code of Conduct for Members - Report on the Management of Complaints
	Appendix 1 - Complaints against Elected Members - January 2019 - September 2020

	8 Parental Leave Policy for Members
	Appendix 1 - Parental Leave Policy for Members
	Appendix 2 - Procedure for Parental Leave Policy for Members

	9 Forward Plan
	11 Exempt Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 July 2020
	12 Strategic Property and Asset Management Audit Review - Progress Report
	Appendix 1 - Audit Recommendations Status 9 September 2020

	13 Joint Funding and Billing - CCGs Continuing Healthcare - Final Audit Report 2019/20
	14 Special Guardianship Payments - Final Audit Report 2020/21
	15 Update on Approved Mental Health Professionals - Implementation of Previous Recommendations



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Audit and Standards Committee Meeting held on 12 October 2020 
 

Present: Martyn Tittley (Chairman) 
 

Attendance 
 

Derek Davis, OBE 
Carolyn Trowbridge (Vice-
Chairman) 
Ross Ward 
Paul Northcott 
Susan Woodward 
Alastair Little 
 

Ann Edgeller 
Richard Ford 
Helen Fisher 
Philip Atkins, OBE 
Keith Flunder 
 

 
= 
Apologies: Bernard Williams and David Brookes 
 
PART ONE 
 
19. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Little declared a non-pecuniary interest in item number 25 relating to a 
Parental Leave Policy for Members. 
Councillor Flunder formally recorded his involvement in discussions as the community 
representative, on County Council land transactions within his Division which was 
included in the Council’s Strategic Property and Asset Management arrangements – see 
item 29. 
 
20. Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 July 2020 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2020 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
21. Annual Report on Information Governance 
 
The Director of Corporate Services submitted his Annual Report on the work of his 
Information Governance Unit for the period to 31 March 2020.   
 
The report detailed activity under the Data Protection, Freedom of Information, 
Environmental Information, Transparency, and Regulation of Investigatory Powers 
(RIPA) legislation. The management of information and compliance with requirements 
was subject to inspection by various national Commissioners, the most recent 
inspection having been conducted by the RIPA Commissioner. 
 
During the initial stages of the COVID emergency, the Unit had been instrumental in the 
management of data relating to Staffordshire residents who were classed as Extremely 
Vulnerable and had worked closely with IT colleagues to develop effective ways of 
managing the high volumes of data. 



 

- 2 - 
 

 
Members queried the systems in place to address the risk of Cyber attack and 
considered details of the ongoing development of the Cyber Security Incident Plan, the 
proposal to invest in a Security and Information Events Solution (SIEM) and the ongoing 
testing of the Council’s systems to maintain its Public Services Network accreditation 
without which access to government shared services would not be permitted. 
 
Concluding the Director reported that work continued on the Information Asset Register 
to meet GDPR requirements and on the provision of relevant training to officers, 
following a temporary pause in training activity due to the reprioritisation of the Unit’s 
workload to accommodate COVID related demands. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Annual Report be noted and a report be submitted to a future 
meeting of this Committee on the measures in place to address the risk of Cyber -
attack.  
 
22. Cabinet Office - National Fraud Initiative 
 
The County Treasurer submitted proposals to participate in the 2020 National Fraud 
Initiative, a Cabinet led data matching exercise amongst public sector organisations 
which provided a useful tool for detecting and preventing fraud and errors in payments 
made by the Council. 
 
The report detailed the categories of datasets made by the Council which would be 
shared as part of the exercise and on the process to be adopted for notifying persons 
affected by the data sharing exercise.  It was noted that data on Direct payments and 
payments relating to Residential Care Homes had previously been a key area for the 
Council to review. Currently, due to the designation of that data as  Patient Data by the 
Department for Health it was not currently accessible, however, discussions were 
underway on the redesignation of that information. 
 
A new area for attention was COVID 19 related transactions with the Cabinet Office 
looking to extend the scope of the exercise to include datasets on Business Rates Relief 
and Business Support Grants. 
 
Members queried the availability of information on ‘Lessons Learnt’ during the COVID 
emergency. 
 
RESOLVED – That: 

(i) the Councils involvement in the National Fraud Initiative 2020 be noted, and 
(i) the COVID Incident Management Teams ‘Lessons Learnt’ report be submitted to 

this Committee for consideration.  
 
23. Final Accounts 2019/20 Progress Report 
 
On behalf of Ernst Young, the Councils external auditors, Steve Clark, Partner at EY 
reported on progress of the audit of the Councils accounts for 2019/20. He reported on 
action being taken to address a delay in work due to staff illness, giving an assurance 
that the finalised accounts would be submitted to this Committee on 9 December 2020. 



 

- 3 - 
 

Steve Clark also reported that as part of the  audit of the Pension Fund, work was now 
progressing on the issuing of Assurances to scheme employers. 
 
The County Treasurer acknowledged that nationally external auditors were experiencing 
problems securing staffing resources and confirmed that the December 2020 date was 
acceptable with the delay having no significantly adverse effect on the preparation of the 
Councils budget for 2021/22.  
 
RESOLVED – That the current position in respect of the audit of the Councils accounts 
2019/20 be noted. 
 
24. Code of Conduct for Members - Report on the Management of Complaints 
 
The Director of Corporate Services reported on 12 complaints/alleged breaches of the 
Code of Conduct for members for the period January 2019- September 2020, explaining 
that the extended reporting period aimed to correspond as closely as possible with the 
next Annual Governance Statement, the period for which had been extended to 30 
November 2020. 
 
The Director summarised the nature of each complaint/allegation received and detailed 
the action taken. He highlighted the proactive attitude demonstrated by County 
Councillors towards maintaining high standards of behaviour, both by this Committee in 
acting to strengthen the Code using locally agreed changes, and by individual members 
responding swiftly to remedy allegations against them. 
 
Members called for measures to support them when subjected to disproportionate 
attacks by the public both via Social Media or more directly, and referred to the potential 
effect on their mental well-being of persistent/vexacious personal attacks. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted and the Director of Corporate Services examine 
ways of supporting members when subjected to a disproportionate degree of personal 
attack. 
 
25. Parental Leave Policy for Members 
 
The Director of Corporate Services submitted a draft Parental Leave Policy for Members 
explaining that it had been drawn up by a joint member/officer working group. The 
Policy, which included guiding principles to enable members to fulfil their role whilst 
benefiting from Parental Leave, was intended to provide a positive environment for 
members with family responsibilities in order to secure cross community representation 
on the Council.  
 
The Policy included a detailed procedure to be followed by applicants with the decision 
ultimately made jointly by the relevant political Group Leader and a member of the 
Council’s Senior Leadership Team. It was envisaged that this joint responsibility would 
address any potential concerns that a decision could be based on personal relationships 
rather than on the applicant’s circumstances.  
 



 

- 4 - 
 

The Director reported on the need for the Policy to be approved by full Council for 
inclusion in the County Council’s Constitution due to its direct relevance to elected 
members. 
 
RESOLVED- That full Council be recommended to approve the proposed Parental 
Leave Policy for Members.  
 
26. Forward Plan 
 
The Committee considered the Forward Plan/Work Programme for its future meetings 
noting that the Plan would be updated to reflect decisions made at this meeting. 
 
27. Exclusion of the Public 
 
RESOLVED – that the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 indicated 
below. 
 
The Committee proceeded to consider the following items: 
 
28. Exempt Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 July 2020 
 
29. Strategic Property and Asset Management Audit Review - Progress Report 
(exemption paragraph 3) 
 
30. Joint Funding and Billing - CCGs Continuing Healthcare - Final Audit 
Report 2019/20 (exemption paragraph 3) 
 
31. Special Guardianship Payments - Final Audit Report 2020/21 (exemption 
paragraph 3) 
 
32. Update on Approved Mental Health Professionals - Implementation of 
Previous Recommendations (exemption paragraph 3) 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


